

No. 13-40326

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MC ALLEN GRACE BRETHERN CHURCH, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR,
SECRETARY OF INTERIOR KENNETH SALAZAR,

Defendant, Appellee.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas,
McAllen Division, D.C. No. 7:07cv60

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS,
MC ALLEN GRACE BRETHERN CHURCH, ET AL.**

CIVIL RIGHTS LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
MILO L. COLTON
129 Whitney Way
Cibolo, Texas 78108
Tel: (210) 658-8539
Fax: (210) 492-1601
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS,
MC ALLEN GRACE BRETHERN CHURCH, ET AL.

ORAL ARGUMENT IS WAIVED

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons.....	ii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	iv
Table of Contents.....	v
Index of Authorities.....	vi
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statements of Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below.....	3
B. Statement of Facts.....	7
1. The Petitioners.....	7
2. The Powwow.....	8
3. The Government’s Stipulation.....	9
4. Motion for Summary Judgment.....	8
Summary of Argument.....	8
Argument and Authorities.....	9
Standard of Review.....	9
The Government’s action violates the Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment and the Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA).....	14
1. The government’s regulation substantially burdens the appealing Indians’ free exercise of religion.....	18

2. The government’s interest in protecting eagle populations is not compelling under RFRA or the First Amendment.....23

3. The government’s asserted compelling interest in preserving American Indian culture and religion for federally-recognized Indians is contradicted by its regulation prohibiting the use of bird parts for religious purposes by a majority of American Indians.....27

4. The government’s definition of American Indian violates RFRA and the First Amendment when it enforces the BGEPA and MBTA concerning the use of eagle feathers considered essential and central to the practice of the American Indian religion.....28

Discussion of Indian Definitions.....32

 A. The U.S. Decennial Census Definition of American Indian.....32

 B. A Definition of American Indian as Enrolled in a Federally- Recognized Tribe.....35

Significant Historical Background.....39

Conclusion.....40

Prayer.....42

Certificate of Service.....44

Certificate of Compliance.....45

Index of Authorities

PRINCIPAL CONTROLLING AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.A. ex rel. Betenbaugh v. Needville Indep. Sch. Dist.,
611 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2010).....14, 16, 18, 40

Bailey v. Morales, 190 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 1999).....11

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507, 117 S. Ct. 2157, 138 L. Ed.2d 624 (1997).....17

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709, 125 S. Ct. 2113, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1020 (2005).....17

Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872, 110 S. Ct. 1595, 108 L. Ed. 2d 876 (1990).....16

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418, 126 S. Ct. 1211, 163 L. Ed. 2d 1017 (2006).....42

Nat’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass’n v. Pine Belt Reg’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.,
389 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2004).....11

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49, 98 S. Ct. 1670, 56 L. Ed. 2d 106 (1978).....38

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398, 83 S. Ct. 1790, 10 L. Ed. 2d 965 (1963).....16

U.S. v. Wilgus,
297 F. 3d 116 (10th Cir. 2002).....23, 27, 41

Williams v. Kaufman County,
352 F.3d 994 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 11

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205, 92 S. Ct. 1526, 32 L.Ed.2d 15 (1972).....17

Constitutional and Statutory Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. I.....1-6, 11, 12, 14, 16, 23, 28, 42, 43
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....1, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1).....1, 16, 17
16 U.S.C. § 1371.....7, 13
16 U.S.C. § 1372.....13
25 C.F.R. Part 11.....12

Other Authorities

Alaska Trekker, *Alaska’s Bald Eagles: Eagles are as common as pigeons in Southeast Alaska*, available at <http://alaskatrekker.com/eagles.htm>. (last visited Feb. 24, 2012).....24

The American Indian and Alaska Native Population: 2000, U.S. Census Bureau, Feb. 2002, p. 2.....33

Clinton, Robert, *American Indian Law: Cases and Materials* (Third Edition), Michie Company, Inc., 1991.....25

Clinton, Robert, “Code of Indian Offenses,” Section on *History of Federal Indian Policy, Indian Law*, February 24, 2008, available at <http://rclinton.wordpress.com/2008/02/24/code-of-inidan-offenses/>, (last visited Apr. 12, 2013).....12, 39

Draper, Electra, “Eagle bodies, parts for Indian rites are collected, sent from Colo. Morgue,” *The Denver Post*, Posted Sep. 1, 2001, p. 1. available at http://www.denverpost.com/ci_13242945, (last visited Feb. 27, 2012).....21

Federal Register Notice, October 30, 1997, “Revisions to the Standards for the Classification of Federal Data on Race and Ethnicity,” Executive Office of President, Office of Management and Budget (OMB), Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs.....4, 5, 28

Indian Country Today, McNeel, Jack, *Coeur d’Alene Elders View Golden Eagle Release*, Oct. 14, 2011, p. 3. Available at <http://indiancountrytodaymediannetwork.com/2011/10/14/coeur-dalllllene-elders-view-eagle-release-58412#ixzzinJZvbyNS>, (last visited Dec. 24, 2012)......24

Indian Labor Force Report, Office of Tribal Affairs, Bureau of Indian Affairs, U.S. Department of Interior, 1999.....33

Daily Kos Group, Jun. 7, 2012 “*Indians 201: Indians, Eagles and the Law, Native American Netroots*,” available at <http://www.dailyko.com/story/2012/06/07/1098233/-Indians-201-Indians-Eagles-and-the-Law>, (last visited Apr. 4, 2013)...... 11, 13

Kstrom, Johnson, Troy, “*U.S. Federally Non-Recognized Indian Tribes—Index by State*,” available at <http://www.kstrom.net/isk/maps/tribesnonrec.html> (last visited Apr. 5, 2013)......35

Rules Governing the Court of Indian Offenses, Department of Interior, Office of Indian Affairs, March 30, 1883, and Price, Hiram, Commissioner of Indian Affairs, Department of Interior Letter, December 2, 1882.....11

San Antonio Express-News, “Feds allow tribe to kill two eagles,” March 14, 2012, P. A3..... 10, 23

Stokes DaShanne, “Eagle feathers and the imperialist conquest of state-recognized tribes,” *Indian Country Today*, p. 5, 8-13-08.....13, 21

Texas Senate Resolution 438 and Texas House of Representative Resolution 812, (Recognizing Lipan Apache Tribe of Texas).....5

Thornton, Russell, *American Indian Holocaust and Survival: A Population History Since 1492*, University of Oklahoma Press, 1987.....36, 37

Thornton, Russell, *The Cherokees: A Population History*, University of Nebraska Press, Lincoln, NE, 1990, p. 140-141.....36, 37

Great Dreams, Apache Indian Rights “*War on feathers: fruitless drug raid becomes federal holy war,*” available at <http://www.greatdreams.com/apache-indian-rights-2001.htm> (last visited May 3, 2013).....35

Woodward, Stephanie, “Eagles E.R.,” *Indian Country Today*, October 17, 2012, pp. 28-31.....26
